MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 13, 2018

TO: Chairman and Members, Committee of Adjustment
FILE: A/92/18

ADDRESS: 14 Townley Avenue, Markham

HEARING DATE:  Wednesday September 26, 2018
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 90-81, as amended:

a) Section 6.1.1:
a secondary suite in the basement of an existing residential dwelling, whereas the By-law

permits no more than one single detached dwelling on one lot; as it relates to a proposed
basement apartment.

The Committee of Adjustment deferred the application on Wednesday July 25", 2018 due. to
concerns with the proposed secondary suite being used as a multi-tenant rental and, concerns
about parking in the garage. In response to the Committee of Adjustment’s comments the
applicant submitted revised plans on September 3, 2018 (See Appendix B). Staff's comments
remain (See Appendix C).

Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted.
Consequently, it is the owner’'s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately
identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the
variances in the application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances are identified
during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be required to
address the outstanding matters and there will be a delay in application processing.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

As of September 13", 2018 the City received 1 letter expressing concerns from 5 residents over
parking and the house being used for multiple tenants. It is noted that additional information may
be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on
this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the
four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the Committee
consider public input in reaching a decision.



MEMORANDUM

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from the
requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for
the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

Agsa Malik, Plannhér, Zoning and Special Projects

REVIEWED BY:

ALty

Riéh/lyéﬁdéll, Development Manager, Central District
Appendices

Appendix A — Conditions
Appendix B — Plans (September 3 2018)
Appendix C — Staff Report (June 27", 2018)
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APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/92/18

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and received by the City of
Markham on September 39, 2018, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this
condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

3. That the owner submit, if required by the Chief Building Official, a third-party report
prepared by an architect or professional engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario, to
assess compliance of existing construction with the provisions of the Ontario Building
Code, and in particular relating to the change of use from a dwelling containing a single
suite to a dwelling containing more than one suite.

4. That the Owner register the home as a two-unit house with the City of Markham Fire &

Emergency Services Department, and satisfy any and all conditions for registration, to the
satisfaction of the Fire Chief.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

VA

Agsa Malik, Pﬂﬁﬁer, Zoning and Special Projects
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APPENDIX ©

Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
June 27, 2018

File: A/92/18

Address: 14 Townley Aveune, Markham

Applicant: Zannat Haque

Agent: JR Design and Construction (John Ramirez)
Hearing Date: Wednesday July 25, 2018

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 90-81, as amended:

a) Section 6.1.1:
a secondary suite in the basement of an existing residential dwelling, whereas the
By-law permits no more than one single detached dwelling on one lot; as it relates
to a proposed basement apartment.

Property Description

The 519.71 m? (5594.11 ft2) subject property is located on the west side of Townley Avenue, south
of Highglen Avenue and west of McCowan Road. The property is developed with a 335 m? (3607
ft?) two-storey detached dwelling, which according to assessment records was constructed in

1986. The property currently provides a total of 4 parking spaces, 2 in the garage and 2 on the
driveway.

Proposal

The applicant is requesting permission for a secondary suite in the basement of the existing
dwelling (See Appendix B). The proposal includes a new egress window at the rear (west) and
side (south) of the building. The proposed secondary suite would have direct and separate access
provided by an existing door on the south side of the building. No other changes are being
proposed to the exterior of the dwelling or the property.

Provincial Policies

Strong Communities through Affordable Housing Act - Province of Ontario

In 2011, the Strong Communities through Affordable Housing Act amended various sections of
the Ontario Planning Act to facilitate the creation of second units by:

- Requiring municipalities to establish Official Plan policies and Zoning By-law provisions
allowing secondary units in detached, semi-detached and row houses, as well as in
ancillary structures

- Providing authority for the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing to make regulations
authorizing the use of, and prescribing standards for, second units.

Under the Strong Communities through Affordable Housing Act, ‘Second Units’ also known as
secondary suites are defined as “self-contained residential units with kitchen and bathroom
facilities within dwellings or within structures accessory to dwellings.”

Official Plan and Zoning

2014 Official Plan (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)

The 2014 Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential — Low Rise”, which provides
for low rise housing forms including town house dwellings. The definition of a “Secondary Suite”
in the 2014 Official Plan is “a second residential unit in a detached house, semi-detached house

1



or rowhouse that consists of one or more rooms designed, occupied or intended for use, including
occupancy, by one or more persons as an independent and separate residence in which a facility
for cooking, sleeping facilities and sanitary facilities are provided for the exclusive use of such
person or persons.”

Section 8.13.8 states that it is the policy of Council that in considering an application to amend
the zoning by-law to permit the establishment of a secondary suite where provided for in the 2014
Official Plan, that Council shall be satisfied that an appropriate set of development standards are
incorporated in the zoning by-law including: The building type in which the secondary suite is
contained;

a) The percentage of the floor area of the building type devoted to the secondary suite;
b) The number of dwelling units permitted on the same lot

c) The size of the secondary suite;

d) The applicable parking standards; and

e) The external appearance of the main dwelling

As part of the City initiated zoning by-law consolidation project, Council recently considered the
issue of second suites within the City. On May 29", 2018, Council voted not to permit second
suites as of right in any single detached, semi-detached, or townhouse dwelling.

Zoning By-law 90-81
The subject property is zoned R8 ‘Eight Density-Single Detached Residential’ under By-law 90-
81, as amended, which does not permit a secondary sulite.

Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with Zoning
According to the information provided by the applicant on the application form, “the area is zone
for single family dwelling only.”

Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted.
Consequently, it is the owner's responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately .
identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the
variances in the application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances are identified
during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be required to
address the outstanding matters and there will be a delay in application processing.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
¢) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Secondary Suites

Engineering staff confirmed that the existing samtary sewer system has adequate capacity to
accommodate the secondary suite and the Fire and Emergency Services Department has no
objections provided the secondary suite is registered with the City and complies with Building and
Fire Codes. Should this application be approved, the applicant will be required to obtain a building



permit which ensures the secondary suite will be in compliance with Building Code and Fire Code
regulations.

The City of Markham is committed to promoting affordable and shared housing opportunities.
Secondary suites help the City increase the availability of affordable housing forms and provide
support to achieve its affordable housing target required by the Province. Given that adequate
parking exists on site and that significant external changes are not proposed, Planning staff are
of the opinion that the application meets the criteria under Section 8.13.8 of the 2014 Official Plan
for the establishment of a secondary suite and therefore have no objections.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of June 27", 2018. It is noted that additional information
may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide
information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the
four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the Committee
consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from the

requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for
the granting of minor variances.

2

Agsa Malik, Plannef{ Zoning and Special Projects

PREPARED BY:

REVIEWED BY:

endall, Development Manager, Central District
ath: Amanda\File\ 18 236451 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/92/18

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and
received by the City of Markham on June 19 2018 and July 09 2018, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her
satisfaction.

3. That the owner submit, if required by the Chief Building Official, a third-party
report prepared by an architect or professional engineer licensed in the Province
of Ontario, to assess compliance of existing construction with the provisions of
the Ontario Building Code, and in particular relating to the change of use from a
dwelling containing a single suite to a dwelling containing more than one suite.

4. That the Owner register the home as a two-unit house with the City of Markham
Fire & Emergency Services Department, and satisfy any and all conditions for
registration, to the satisfaction of the Fire Chief.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

T

Agsa Malik, Pigrifher, Zoning and Special Projects




JUL 09 2018
Co,

Mirree oF ApdustiS

a4

15.044m
NG ... | .
N 114345W] |

|
|

foron) aves -7+

|
|
|
1
|
|
1
|
|
\
|
\
\
1
|
|
|

4+/- 591" [1.80m)

£5:6L N1

(EXs

EXISTING
2 STOREY SINGLE
FAMILY DWELLING

APPENDIX E

P

+/- 597 [1.82?“]

[3.GveSELN]

nEcEWEDKH“/Iﬁ '

EXISTING

[\”ﬂ'\ll 188t

No.14'

e e UL L'VE

STNG 1-STOREY
- o/~ 402 {12200

T mo e |

\
i
\ +
1 + ~
\ ~ T L
| 5 =
STING
1 "j’a_ DR;\IEW“ 2
\ M =
1 = : %
~, tEE B
i
| 15.066m [N 10°43'35°W]
EXISTING SIDE WALK \ EXISTING SIDE WALK]
CURa :

INFORUATION TAXEN FROM FLAN OF SUBDMSION.OF
PART OF LOTS 3 AND 4, CONCESSION 6, TOWN OF MARKMAW
REGOHAL MUNCIPALITY OF YORK
[NOTE HOUSE LOCATION MAY VARY]
(TAXEN FROM H.J. REWTRALER OLS)
OATLD: 1385

_

TOWNLEY

CURB

AVE

14 TOWNLEY A

@ SITE PLAN scate: 3/32" = 1'-0”

rede s
oL
RENOVATION.
o]

—
. DRAWNIS WAIST [T ¢ SCALSD .
WARHAL ONTARD o B Pxehrte

5 L L JR |

Tttty k2

e . Soumemenseaoen, | HOMEDESGNERING. <t
oo R . | AVISED AS PR GARAGE OWLNSIONS 0130708 JR . e Honflgs, 0 TR 31

oo Rz ::L e Bl L | Z e, ;<

5 REASONE: %

_—




PLAN 65M-235%5/

) CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN 65M - 235 _ I» hEGISTERED IN S
LAND REGISTRY OFFILE FOR THE LAND TIILES TIVISION OF YORK RTuha¥iken
AT /212 Ag: O'CLOCK . ON THE _30™% DAY OF _ SEPT. _ 1985 Am
ENTERED IN THE RCGISTER(S) FOR PARCEL _R&An=/.

SECTION 4SM-235] AND REQUIRED CONSENTE AND AFFIDAVITS Ané
REGISTERED AS PLAMN DOCUMENT No. _£7° Z.a1/4)

g ©oO 9z
E o <
f"

2 35.040 ol 20000
Sangld 70 oOR &~ PROPERTY OF THE
3 e 4 > REGISTRY OFFCE ;e
3 %4.776 " O it
<« o -3 I.Ll W{T{:{;— Rugistrar
g T o -
B < ©
:9:5 E 2 7aes3ies’E L. = APPROVED._sE..p_‘l:'_:A_G_) 198% -y
343,51 <
o Eals HB = ___Z—/;Z;zéﬁ..
:»' L] o 7 2 o ; o Asst. Examiner of Surveys -
2 w N73°53' 45"5 . |___ TriS PLAN COMPRISES g;n;‘l" gFF ?\Ag%l: 3::2, ;a::gg: m'-_g, . |
e Sl C N | s o s, St T S Rl
518 T3 g w
wlY =~
I ¥3 n7398345"E PLAN OF SUBDIVISION OF
asE 34.000 § PART OF LOTS 3 AND 4, CONCESSION G
< 74 2 TOWN OF MARKHAM
¢ REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY CF YORK

(FORMERLY TOWNSHIP OF MARKHAM, COUNTY OF YORK)

SCALE | +1000
P

H.J. REINTHALER = OL.S.
1985

P " =

4 ldcTnED

ROPERTY OF THE
REGISTRY OFFICE

3 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

1 CERTIFY THAT !
| THIS SURVEY AND FLAN ARE CORRECT AND W ACSUROANCE WITH THE SURVEYS
ACT AND THE LANO TITLES ACT AHD THE REGUL ATIONS 1AADE THEREWQER;

OMPLETED DN THE _ 1580__ DAf GF _ _WAY _ - 1999

2 THE SURVEY WAS Ci

oars _ g T 1865 / f’:_) 3
///}“ o Hat

\ j Ra32.8{500
01y, 868 b 2

226,000
:Zl 614 Outario Lond  Suresyot
cul GIQ'
“1so4gf40 fl NOTES
S O &E DEWOTES STRHDARD IRON BAR PLANTED
|RON BAR PLAHTED

FOUND MONUMENT

STANDARD IRON BAR

tAON BAR

SCHAEFFEH 8 REWTHALER LIMTEL, GL3
PLAN 6% - 7772

—
[
=
ol
w
~
o
P
<o

PLAR  GOR -4B05
ORIGIN LPKIOWN
WATNESS

]
DR R




+/- 39'-4" [11.89m)

+/- 68'-6" [20.88m)

12'-0" [3.66m] z 13'-6" [4.11m] . 11-10° [3.61m) 20" [0.6)m]
+
Ecn REQUIRED NATURAL LIGHT
{505 S5t 2 sqn, | DS wnoe
wfl 3 ) "
. EXSTING WALLS TD RN | {woow 1 = 35 mh ‘JL':“)
e -
] wew consmmucnon
i b | L REQURED MATURAL LIGHT ‘ =
: B-5(1/2" CALCUATION (BEDROOM 2) | =
l 175 sqft x 25%= 4375 s | 5
1 NEW| WHDOW 1 = 45 sl &
g;ﬂ:«_ﬁ uNgow L Bedroom 1 5 u 30 Y ©
Goan @ [7-07 e chuKe] e
| O~y B
[y [ i H 1= 10'-10" | T = e o
- P s o e "l
r S0 L i 1Y |§ i {45 sat)
il . i 2z le:
7= o — 3 ®
| e e | ol
]
1
_E____%, &) IE : BosTHG FooR 05T (7Y D
! e T & TO REMAN
3 | Recreational 1P| 3] g™
g - | Recreation -l | =| Bedroom2
- : T HiGH CEIG %
2 -1 v
41/7 -7 412 3io*
! i
H r- |
REQURED HATURAL UIGHT i T |
{ ForeR ) | s !
S0 st | 25%= 245 s | i
WADOW | [= 35 sqt O, ! 1
s | T
- = ke i
& N ey E
. t N
8 L 7 I f& B
- | M 3 =
a ! | I: L . K
% WA -UP ! 2 > EXSTHG MW k-
T ST/ k: | : M 32| 2
et -é' 1. @ (35 st}
e |
£ e ONE 0 TED WA U
4 = o 1 25%= 3325
2 i | O O s
L) TN
u ! = 1 1'-51/2 r<:>
b : ! -
e ) ‘é N <
ExsTHNG W0 : \ui -
s __ | ié = _l Uorr SHOWER
| i H
1 1 : 1 y !
B i : ,% N +-NEW.
% o -] sulte ||
. . i : i T 7~ HiGH CELIG LT
_| oL Gyy - i ® 0 : W])E : 7
E = |Bedroom 4 E! il 10 A Y
i o | e oo b [ q T I P
S| ulEw . ' ) i
T [ {58 mty i =i q T
n ~ @ i 1 1 o
® A= | smae {[ ) )
b o s o caR |k B ]
. L P
REQUIRED RATURAL, LIGHT Door Schedule
CALCULATION (BEDROON 4] ) ™ Tonet
350 st 252- n}(u 18 ] | e s e T e
I ERL R Pl T Pl e e e ]
T i o ok ot
CHSINLTON HOTLS | prées Whervise] . el
AL COSTRCION TO 40 wmnn’amm»nll:mummmmmwum 1 e85 V4 | weed | Port | west | Pimt | OmSTIG DOON
e 0/ e FESEINRRTIHS % Wk Delr 6 N R 02 X8’ YO | Weed | Part | Wecd | Port | beueind mn R2 (R 0T) o/
Prether
T e OrE TN WAL DA v bt m%t:::;ww/m-m § (ST 1 | et | P | Weed | P *“',:m —
§ DM 1S 1OTHG (TP @mx:m&unmgmiﬁmm’m‘%wwm T 7 TR Y T 5
©, WAY SERVI GOTH UATS PROVOLD ANONS, CARGCH LOHIRE DETICIGRIS) WAY B SATIERY N 208070 1 )/a | Weed | Punt | Wood | Punl | Semiooid My
MEMLID W TH SUPRLY (R CPERATID ON MLUSKED 10 AX ELICTRCAL OVRET {ORC - =
b ST ek wads raw o war g n
é o 0 M BRSNS uor sme wou s BXSTING e
10 B COMMICTID 1O a4 CLICIRCAL CRCUT M) o~
i O ot T sl OF s o e T Unexcavated
+ OPRATLD (AC - TARI 105.11C)
. ® (S882) @ 16 (406} HWIFMM
® s i o o e K 7t Mo 26 1 OE %) 1A ST
PRNOL Z't” (385) 00T ol N L T N L O GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
* (2/308) 167 L0 SPPoRTID. 1627 S.F,
i %ﬂﬁ'ﬁﬁ“ﬁ“ﬁ%ﬁ BASEMENT LEVEL 1627 SQFT. (15115 SOM)
B (O COMTBADLS € Wi PoLy AVE. NET AREA 1627 SQFT. (15115 SAM)
@ ] B o ST ASSAVAG 37 SOV S48 10 TTHAN (TP )

ﬂ 19'-4" [5.89m] 20°-0° [6.10m)

+/- 39'-4" [11.99m]

—" ot
Iy 5
DEBGN 4
Py cowmucTIon
—
1371 vty et Watoriom, 0. p 32
— 1 410.737.0413 € Jarnayna masontgrr.som .

yovy W

20180302 R




